2018 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 80

BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Mrs. Lula Mae Harris for her many contributions as a teacher and to recognize Sunday, April 15, 2018, as Mrs. Lula Mae Harris Day in Louisiana.

WHEREAS, Mrs. Lula Mae Harris has earned the love and devotion of family, friends, and students and will receive recognition on a day in her honor on Sunday, April 15, 2018, at Riverside Missionary Baptist Church in Monroe; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Harris is a native of Monroe and has taught students for more than forty-five years in the Monroe City School System; she has mothered and mentored each of her students; and

WHEREAS, a member of Riverside Missionary Baptist Church, Mrs. Harris is married to James Harris, and their union of more than fifty years has blessed the congregation; Mrs. Harris is a Sunday school teacher, church clerk, and trustee, and she is a willing vessel for work in the house of God; she has been a guest speaker and lecturer in the Monroe community and has quietly been a force for good and a positive influence through spiritual counseling and financial support to many; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Harris is a member of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, and

WHEREAS, in countless ways, Mrs. Harris has demonstrated her dedication to the welfare of others and has gained the respect and affection of her fellow citizens from all walks of life, from the young to the old; and

WHEREAS, the love for people regardless of race, creed, or color that Mrs. Harris has cultivated throughout her life has grown into a beautiful bouquet that will be presented to her in the form of Mrs. Lula Mae Harris Day at her beloved Riverside Missionary Baptist

HR NO. 80 ENROLLED

Church on Sunday, April 15, 2018, and it is fitting to pay tribute to the legacy she has built and continues to construct in Monroe.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Mrs. Lula Mae Harris for her many contributions to the community of Monroe and does hereby recognize Sunday, April 15, 2018, as Mrs. Lula Mae Harris Day in Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Mrs. Lula Mae Harris.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES